
 

 

 

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 22nd October, 2012  

Time 
 

6.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-
Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 
 

 

Contact Peter Whalan 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Joint Parking Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2012. 
 

4 TRAFFIC REGULATION REQUESTS - A VERBAL UPDATE    

 To consider a verbal update on Traffic Regulation Requests by Staffordshire County 
Council. 
 

5 ITEMS SUBMITTED BY STAFFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL    

 To consider items submitted by Staffordshire County Council. 
 

6 Reporting of Parking Survey for Parkstone Avenue, Newcastle   (Pages 5 - 8) 

7 Residents Parking Zone - The Village, Keele   (Pages 9 - 14) 

8 The Ironmarket, Newcastle - Loading Bay   (Pages 15 - 18) 

9 Residents' Parking Zones   (Pages 19 - 34) 

 
Members: Councillors Cairns, Sweeney, Taylor.M (Chair) and Wilkes 

 
 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Joint Parking – 23/07/12 

1 

JOINT PARKING COMMITTEE 

 
Monday 23 July 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor M Taylor – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Cairns and Wilkes 

 
County Councillors Mrs Cornes and Locke 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Cooper, Sweeney and Tagg. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
That subject to County Councillors Mrs Cornes, Locke and Tagg being added to the 
list of Members present, the minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 
18 April 2012 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. TRAFFIC REGULATION REQUESTS  
 
It was indicated that 32 new requests for new or amendments to existing Traffic 
Regulation Orders had been received since the last meeting. 
 
There had been insufficient time for the officers to look at each of these requests in 
any detail but this would be done as soon as possible.  In the meantime, Members 
were invited to raise any specific issues direct with the officers.  Matters raised could 
then be considered when the requests were revisited by the officers, although it was 
appreciated that not all of the requests could be positively responded to. 
 
Mention was made of parking problems in Chester Road and a suggestion that grass 
verges be remodelled to improve parking facilities for residents and double yellow 
lines be positioned to prevent parking of vehicles on the bend in the road.  It was 
agreed that this matter should be referred to the County Council for inclusion on the 
list of new requests.  Similar action was agreed in respect of concerns expressed by 
a Member about parking problems in the vicinity of Ravensmead Primary School at 
Bignall End. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the list of new requests for new or amended Traffic 
Regulation Orders be noted. 
 
 (b) That the issues raised by Members concerning Chester Road 
and in the vicinity of Ravensmead Primary School be forwarded to the County 
Council for investigation. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Joint Parking – 23/07/12 
 

2 

 
5. RESIDENTS PARKING ZONE - SOUTH EAST OF THE TOWN CENTRE  

 
Reference was made to the discussion on this matter at the last meeting and 
consideration given to a verbal update on progress made since that time. 
 
All representations received following the advertisement of the Traffic Order had 
been reviewed and carefully considered as a result of which further amendments to 
the Order were now proposed.  Approval had been given under the County Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation with the support of this joint committee to continue to develop 
a revised permit parking scheme. 
 
Members were reminded that the cost of the scheme’s implementation had to be met 
by permit holders by way of a one-off joining fee.  Work was currently being 
undertaken to determine sign and road marking costs to provide residents with an 
accurate joining fee.  Also, the level of the joining fee was reliant on the number of 
residents wishing to join the scheme and would be based on the results of previous 
consultations.  
 
In conclusion, it was indicated that although progress was being made, it was not 
possible to give a specific timetable leading to implementation of the scheme. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received. 
 

6. REVISED PRIORITY LIST  
 
The Committee gave consideration to a list, in priority order, of locations where 
requests for new or amendments to existing parking related Traffic Regulation Orders 
in the Borough had been received. 
 
It was indicated that Priority 3 schemes were ongoing and Members were invited to 
re-assess Priority 4/5 schemes based on their local knowledge with consideration 
also being given to issues affecting schools being given added weight. 
 
The long list of parking related issues that were awaiting prioritisation was placed 
before the committee and following a request from a Member it was agreed that 
under any review of the list by the officers/committee and the problems being 
experienced at The Avenue, Kidsgrove (listed at 27a/27b on the list should be 
retained. 
 
It was also agreed that problems being experienced in the vicinity of St Chad’s 
School at Red Street (listed at 14(a), (b), (c) and (d) and Bell’s Hollow should also be 
retained on the list and, if possible, dealt with together. 
 
It was agreed that the long list needed to be reduced in size ensuring that only the 
more significant problems were brought forward for possible prioritisation as priority 
4/5 schemes.  This process could best be achieved by Joint Parking Committee 
members consulting with ward councillors. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the information be received. 
 
 (b) That the actions outlined above including consultation with 
ward councillors by Joint Parking Committee be approved. 

Page 2



Joint Parking – 23/07/12 

3 

 
7. CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2011/12  

 
Consideration was given to the draft Civil Parking Enforcement Annual Report for 
2011/12 published by Staffordshire County Council. 
 
The report explained how Civil Parking Enforcement was operated and managed 
throughout the County. 
 
Resolved:- That the information be received. 
 

8. PARKING RESTRICTION - CHURCH STREET, SILVERDALE  
 
Consideration was given to a request from Staffordshire County Council for the 
variation of existing waiting restrictions in Chapel Street, Silverdale. 
 
Details of the proposed variation were outlined in the officer’s report and on a plan 
attached as an appendix. 
 
Resolved:- That the scheme to vary the existing parking restrictions in Church 
Street, Silverdale be supported. 
 

9. PARKING RESTRICTION - STUBBS GATE, NEWCASTLE  
 
The Committee’s support was sought by the County Council to proposals to 
introduce waiting restrictions in Stubbs Gate. 
 
No objections were made to the proposal although a request was made that junction 
protection measures be included in the waiting restrictions at the junction of Hatrell 
Street and Brook Lane. 
 
It was indicated that this suggestion was acceptable as a consequence of which the 
proposal would be revised and re-issued. 
 
Resolved:- That subject to the incorporation of junction protection measures in 
Hatrell Street/Brook Lane the scheme of waiting restrictions in Stubbs Gate, as 
proposed by the County Council, be supported. 
 
 

M TAYLOR 
Chair 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Item No.    on Agenda 
 

Local Members 
Interest 

  
 

NEWCASTLE JOINT PARKING COMMITTEE 
 

22 OCTOBER 2012 
 
 
 

REPORTING OF PARKING SURVEY FOR PARKSTONE AVENUE, NEWCASTLE 
 
Recommendations of the Director for Place and Deputy Chief Executive 
 
That the Newcastle Joint Parking Committee: 
 
1.  Notes the contents of this report  
 
2.  Consider and support the recommendations of this report 
 
 
Report of Director for Place and Deputy Chief Executive 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.  To report to the Committee the details of a parking survey undertaken along 

Parkstone Avenue. 
 
Background 
 
4. Members of the Committee will recall that restrictions were implemented in 

January 2011 along The Avenue and adjacent streets as a response to deal with 
parking by visitors to and/or workers in the nearby hospital. 
 

5. Subsequent to the scheme being implemented a petition was received signed by 
69 residents of Parkstone Avenue on 13 April (covering letter dated 4 April) 
requesting that consideration is given to imposing parking restrictions on 
Parkstone Avenue due to the parking displacement the residents report occurred 
following the new restrictions being implemented. 
 

6. Following receipt of this petition the parking within Parkstone Avenue, between 
the junctions of The Avenue and Stubbsfield Road, was monitored for a period of 
one week. 
 

7. Members will recall that the verbal report to the Committee meeting of 6 June 
2011 confirmed that no major concerns had been observed during this 
observation period. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 

 

 
8.  In July and August further representations in writing have been made by four 

residents highlighting concerns they have regarding parked vehicles in Parkstone 
Avenue following which a further parking survey was carried out . 
 

9. The survey was done on a daily (weekday) basis from the morning of 
Wednesday 5 September to the afternoon of Wednesday 12 September with 
observation t
[...]
 consider prioritising under the current process the future consideration of a simplified 

permit parking scheme for those residents of The Village currently without off-street parking 
availability.  

 
4. The Keele University is thanked for considering making a financial contribution to implementing 

such a scheme.  
 
5. The Parish Council is requested to consider offering parking spaces at the Village Hall to those 

residents that do not have off-street parking provision. 
 
 
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director for Place 
 
PART A 
 
Why is it coming here – what decisions are required 
 
6. To update members of the initial investigation into the development of a permit only parking scheme 

in The Village at Keele and to determine whether or not further investigation and development is 
required. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
7. To advise Members of the results of the preliminary investigation into the provision of a residents 

permit parking scheme at the Village in Keele and to determine an appropriate course of action.    
 
PART B 
 
Background 
 
8. It has been alleged that the parking taking place along The Village at Keele prevents local residents 

from parking their vehicles close to their property.  It is believed that this level of parking is caused, 
primarily, by students accessing Keele University.  The majority of properties along The Village have 
off-street parking with many having sufficient space to accommodate not only residents’ own 
vehicles but also a number of visitors’.  However there are a number of properties with no off-street 
parking facilities.  To help residents to park close to their property Keele Parish Council has 
requested that a residents permit parking scheme be introduced.  The introduction of such schemes 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



 

 

is decided in accordance with approved policies by the relevant Joint Parking Committee and is 
subject to the County Council and national procedures governing the introduction of the necessary 
Traffic Order.  The funding for such schemes usually has to be met by the residents themselves 
although funding from elsewhere may be possible.  In this instance it would appear that Keele 
University may be prepared to make some financial contribution. 
 

9. Members may recall from their meeting back in April 2011 that following earlier discussions with a 
Borough Council Member the member was given a number of Permit Parking Information Packs for 
distribution to residents of The Village.  The packs contained an Application Form for residents to 
submit thereby registering their formal interest in the introduction of a permit parking scheme.  Only 
two such forms were submitted. 
 

10 More recently the Parish Council has again raised the issue of permit parking along The Village 
advising that the University may still be prepared to make a financial contribution to the introduction 
of such a scheme.  It was therefore agreed that a simple feasibility study be undertaken to help 
ascertain residents’ views and their actual parking needs.  
 

11 Consultation was undertaken earlier this year with a request for views to be submitted by 23 May 
2012.  In practice any comments received up to the preparation of this report have been taken into 
consideration.  A summary of the responses is detailed later in this report. 
 

12 The current approved Policy would normally require a 60% return with 85% of those supportive. 
With only a 42% return rate no further action should be taken.  However, if Members wish, it may be 
possible to solely consider those properties without off-street parking provision.  I have to advise 
that such action is outside of the current policy and may well result in formal objections being 
received during the public advertisement stage of the advertising procedure. 
 

13 Whilst there is a possibility of funding from the University, residents were still asked whether or not 
they would be prepared to meet any charges associated with the scheme. This was felt necessary 
to help ascertain the level of inconvenience being caused i.e. if the inconvenience is sufficient to 
justify personal expenditure to resolve.  Even if the University is prepared to meet some or all of the 
initial costs depending on the detail of the scheme introduced there might still be an on-going 
annual permit fee that will need addressing. 
 

14 It should also be remembered that the Parish Council has expressed concern about the parking 
situation elsewhere in the village. Members will recall a high priority being given to attempting to 
resolve parking issues along Quarry Bank Road.  Displaced traffic from any permit scheme 
introduced along the Village may impact elsewhere in Keele and is, as always, a consideration. 
 

15 If permit parking was to be introduced thereby encouraging parking on one side of the road it would 
be necessary to formally prohibit parking on the opposite side so as to ensure the free flow of traffic. 
 

16 An estimate of the costs involved to introduce an all encompassing scheme along the whole of The 
Village includes £1500 formal advertising and £2000 signs and lines. Additional costs may be 
incurred if traffic management is required to enable signing works to be undertaken.  The annual 
permit charge elsewhere has been determined at around £50.  However this may need to be 
increased given the level of enhanced enforcement that may be required to ensure a successful 
scheme.  Whether or not there would be an on-going commitment from the University to meet this 
annual permit charge together with future maintenance costs is currently unknown.  The costs of the 
current consultation have been met by existing SCC budgets.  The staff costs of processing a 
scheme could be in the region of £8000.  With no real traffic management benefits in terms of road 
safety, improvement in traffic flow or control of parking the whole of these costs should be 
recoverable via the s
[...]
ion offered 

There are no risks associated with this report at this stage.  

Legal imperative to 
change 
In consultation with legal 
representative 

The making of a formal permit parking scheme requires a TRO and 
this is a formal legal process covered by the County Councils scheme 
of delegations and constrained by legislation, set procedures and 
consultation process. 
 

 
Health Impact Assessment Screening 
 
In summary no significant negative impacts on public health have been identified in respect to the 
outcomes of this report.  
 
Background Documents 
SCC Policy and Guidelines for Residents Parking  
Previous reports to NBC Joint Parking Committee 

Page 14



 

 

IRONMARKET, NEWCASTLE - LOADING BAY  
 
Submitted by:  Engineering Manager – Graham Williams 
 
Portfolio: Environment and Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: Town 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek Members’ approval to introduce a loading bay in the Ironmarket. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Members approve the introduction of a loading bay in the Ironmarket. 
 
Reasons 
 
To provide closer loading facilities to the local businesses. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The town centre public realm project which includes the pedestrianisation of Hassell Street 

will remove the day time use of the existing taxi rank in Hassell Street.  To provide additional 
and alternative provision for hackney carriages a new taxi rank has been constructed at the 
easterly end of the Ironmarket adjacent to Queens Gardens. 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 Since the completion of the works by the County Council it has become apparent that some 
of the businesses in this area are having difficulties with deliveries to their premises 
 

3. Proposal 
 

3.1 The County Council have visited the businesses concerned and have proposed that the 
easterly disabled bay be converted to a loading bay, thereby assisting the local shops and 
businesses (as indicated on the attached plan). 
 

3.2 Should members approve this alteration to the original scheme, the formal process of 
modifying the traffic regulation order would commence.  
 

4. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 

• creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough 

• creating a Borough of opportunity 
 

5. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 
None for the Borough Council 
 

6. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
None for the Borough Council 

Agenda Item 8

Page 15



 

 

 
7. List of Appendices 

 
Appendix - Plan showing the proposed loading bay at the easterly end of the Ironmarket. 
 

Page 16



Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

RESIDENTS PARKING ZONES 
 
Submitted by:  Engineering Manager – Graham Williams 
 
Portfolio: Environment and Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: Town 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update Members on the current situation regarding residents parking proposals in the borough. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the report be received. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Parking enforcement was decriminalised in the Borough in November 2007 by the County 

Council following consultation with the Borough Council. 
 

1.2 The Borough Council have acted as agents for the County Council from that date, enforcing 
the parking related traffic regulation orders. 
 

1.3 Prior to the decriminalisation of parking enforcement, there had been a number of requests 
from residents for residents parking zones (RPZs), due to the indiscriminate parking by 
drivers visiting the town centre causing a difficulty to them.  At that time no new RPZs were 
being introduced. 
 

1.4 The decriminalisation of parking enforcement has allowed RPZs to be considered and 
introduced if appropriate.  A policy document has been produced by the County Council in 
conjunction with the district councils which has been approved by the Staffordshire Parking 
Board. 
 

1.5 The first area which the Joint Parking Committee resolved to be considered for a RPZ is the 
area to the south east (SE) of the town centre.  This was chosen following concerns of the 
displaced parking from the new hospital development and that there is an existing RRZ 
covering a small area which needed to be reviewed in light of the new policy. 
 

1.6 Members subsequently agreed that following the introduction of any necessary traffic 
regulation orders and the associated signs and lines to the SE area, the area around Dunkirk 
be investigated fro an RPZ followed by the area between the Ryecroft and Enderley Street. 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 Additional requests have been received regarding the introduction of RPZ, including the 
remaining area around the town centre, namely the Hatrell Street area. 
 

2.2 Due to resource restrictions at the County Council it has only being possible to progress one 
RPZ at a time. 
 

2.3 Once the setting up costs have been repaid (currently in 4 to 5 years time), any surpluses 
can be used to fund traffic related schemes. 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 19



 

 

2.4 There are no current budgets available to accelerate the RPZ process.  
 

4. Proposals 
 

4.1 That Members review the areas under consideration for RPZs. 
 

5. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 

• creating a cleaner, safer and sustainable Borough 

• creating a Borough of opportunity 
 

6. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 
None to the Borough Council. 
 

7. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
Currently none to the Borough Council. 
 

8. List of Appendices 
 
Appendix - Staffordshire County Council - Policy and Guidelines for Residents Parking  

Page 20



 1 

Civil Parking 

Enforcement 

Policy and Guidelines for 
Residents Parking 

Page 21



 2 

Staffordshire County Council  
 

Policy and Guidelines for Residents Parking 
 
Policy 
 
This Policy and Guidelines have been developed in consultation with East 
Staffordshire Borough Council (ESBC), Newcastle under Lyme Borough Council 
(NBC), Stafford Borough Council (SBC) and Staffordshire Moorlands District 
Council (SMDC). Its contents are approved by the Staffordshire Parking Board 
(SPB). Any subsequent amendments will be considered by Staffordshire County 
Council (SCC) and its Borough/District partners and submitted to the SPB for 
adoption. 
 
The following introduction to this Policy sets the scene for the provision of 
Residents Parking Zones within Staffordshire. The Core Principles relate to 
general issues whereby all Staffordshire County, Borough and District Councils 
undertaking Decriminalised Parking Enforcement will consider and implement 
and operate Residents Parking Schemes. Whilst every effort has been made to 
provide a consistent approach for all Borough and District partners some 
difference of approach is inevitable given the diverse and unique attributes of 
each administrative area. Therefore the associated Guidelines are strongly 
recommended for adoption and, whilst not forming part of the actual Policy, have 
been developed to consider the detailed requirements of imposing and 
administering such schemes whilst allowing the flexibility of approach necessary 
to satisfy local requirements. 
 
This Policy and its associated Guidelines are supplementary to the approved 
DPE Policy for the Processing of Penalty Charge Notices and the Policy for the 
Introduction of Charges for On-Street Parking Places. Its contents are in addition 
to and not in derogation from any article or requirement of the aforementioned 
Policies. 
 
Introduction 
 
In many of Staffordshire’s Towns and Villages inconsiderate and illegal parking 
can cause road safety problems, congestion, obstruction and considerable 
inconvenience to residents and businesses. More efficient enforcement of 
parking restrictions will help alleviate many of the problems being experienced. In 
some areas, where there is a great desire for on-street parking resulting in 
conflict between the needs of residents, businesses and those requiring shorter 
term parking suc
[...]
that activity only. 

 
n) The introduction of a Residents Parking Scheme does not prevent the 

prohibition of waiting where it is deemed necessary subject to statutory 
procedures.  

 
o) Permitted parking areas will not replace areas subject to existing waiting 

restrictions unless it is considered prudent to do so. 
 
p) Where sufficient on-street parking space is available shared use parking 

areas may be provided. These spaces can be used by any vehicle on a 
‘first come first served’ basis. 

 
q) Road Width – Vehicles will generally not be permitted to park on both 

sides of the road opposite each other where such provision would prevent 
a minimum ‘running lane’ width of 3m being maintained. ‘Passing Places’ 
would need to be established to minimise conflict between opposing 
vehicles. 

 
r) The issue of a Parking Permit in no way absolves the permit holder from 

parking legally and with due care. Neither does SCC nor the issuing 
authority accept any responsibility for the damage, theft or loss of or to any 
vehicle or its contents whilst parked within a zone. 

 
s) Universal Service Permits – A Service Permit will be available for Trades 

People, Health Service, authorised carers, Community Groups and Local 
Authority workers. It will be issued by the Borough/District Council within 
which the business is based and will be valid for all zones within the 
County.  

  
i) Trades people: Vehicles will be permitted to wait within a Zone 

for the purposes of loading /unloading goods. Trades people, i.e. 
builders, plumbers etc working at a property within a zone will 
require to purchase a ‘Service Permit’ One permit for each 
vehicle working within a zone would be required. No more than 
two such vehicles would be permitted at each property at any 
one time. Each application must be accompanied by an official 
letter from the business concerned. These Permits need not be 
Vehicle Registration Number specific but would include the 
name of the Busine
[...]
 

Free of Charge 
 
 
If you need a copy of this information in large print, Braille, another 
language or on cassette, please ask us; call 0800 232323 
 
 

(Approved with amendments by Staffordshire Parking Board 09/07/2007) 

 
 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Reporting of Parking Survey for Parkstone Avenue, Newcastle
	7 Residents Parking Zone - The Village, Keele
	8 The Ironmarket, Newcastle - Loading Bay
	Appendix - Plan of Proposed Loading Bay

	9 Residents' Parking Zones
	Appendix - Staffordshire County Council - Policy and Guidelines for Residents' Parking




Minutes of the meeting


Joint Parking Committee - 22/10/12 

1 

JOINT PARKING COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 22nd October, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Matt Taylor – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Cairns, Sweeney and Wilkes 

 
County Councillors Cooper, Mrs Cornes, Locke and Tagg. 
 
Also in attendance  Councillors Kearon and Studd for item 6  
Mr D Morton representing Parkstone Avenue residents. 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
There were none. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 23 July 
2012 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. TRAFFIC REGULATION REQUESTS - A VERBAL UPDATE  

 
Resolved:- That in the absence of a verbal report on this matter, Members of the 
Committee be provided with a written report by Staffordshire County Council. 
 

5. REPORTING OF PARKING SURVEY FOR PARKSTONE AVENUE, NEWCASTLE  

 
Consideration was given to a report prepared by Staffordshire County Council 
detailing the outcome of a parking survey undertaken along Parkstone Avenue 
following receipt of a petition from residents requesting that parking restrictions be 
introduced. 
 
Residents contended that parking by non-residents had increased since the 
imposition of restrictions along The Avenue and adjoining streets and that the 
situation was likely to worsen when hospital staff were displaced from the car park at 
the former central outpatients site. 
 
The Chairman allowed Mr David Morton to address the committee on behalf of 
residents of Parkstone Avenue.  He outlined the problems caused by cars being 
parked on both sides of the road and expressed concern that no consultation had 
taken place as part of the recent survey that, in the opinion of residents, did not truly 
reflect the situation. 
 
Although sympathetic to the concerns expressed by residents, it was indicated as the 
scheme for implementation in the current financial year had already been agreed, no 
action could be taken until 2013/14.  However, it was agreed that the officers, in 
consultation with the residents, should further investigate the most appropriate and 



Joint Parking Committee - 22/10/12 
 

2 

effective way of resolving the parking difficulties and thereafter bring forward a 
scheme for inclusion in the List of Priority Scheme for implementation during 
2013/14. 
 
The Chairman indicated his intention to include this scheme as one of his two 
proposals for consideration for 2013/14. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the report be received. 
 
 (b) That the action proposed by the Chairman to  
personally take this scheme forward for consideration for inclusion in 2013/14 be 
noted. 
 
 

6. CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT - RESIDENTS PARKING ZONE - THE 

VILLAGE, KEELE  

 
Consideration was given to a report prepared by Staffordshire County Council 
providing an update on the outcome of a preliminary investigation into the possibility 
of implementing a permit only parking scheme in Keele Village to address concerns 
expressed by residents of a number of properties in Keele Road not having off-street 
parking provisions. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillors Kearon and Studd to the meeting inviting them 
to address the committee on this matter. 
 
Councillor Kearon expressed disappointment at the recommendations made by the 
County Council indicating that parking in Keele Village by students had worsened 
since the introduction of pay and display arrangements on the university campus.  He 
went on to say that residents of 7 properties in Keele Road depended on on-street 
parking and that possible alternative parking arrangements for them were not 
practicable (i.e. parking permits enabling affected residents to park at The 
Hawthornes).  Suggestions that residents could use the car park at Keele Village Hall 
were also considered not to be viable as such arrangements would detrimentally 
affect its use as a community facility. 
 
Councillor Studd supported the above comments explaining that the management of 
traffic was an ongoing problem and stated that the magnitude of the affect of the 
current problems on residents in Keele Road should not be underestimated.  He was 
encouraged by the attitude expressed by the University to work with the Council to 
find a solution and to make a financial contribution to the implementation of a suitable 
scheme and wished to see discussions continue with the University. 
 
In supporting the views of Councillors Kearon and Studd, Councillor Tagg urged the 
officers, possibly with the aid of consultants, to continue their discussions with the 
University regarding their offer to fund a scheme and to provide detailed costs of the 
scheme to enable any financial commitment from the University to be agreed.  
However, he considered that any simplified scheme should not be implemented to 
the detriment of other previously approved schemes. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the Committee agree to further investigations into a 
simplified parking scheme for those residents currently without off-street parking 
subject to funding being made available from Keele University and such scheme not 
being rolled out to the detriment of previously approved schemes, but considered 
parallel to those schemes. 



Joint Parking Committee - 22/10/12 

3 

 
 (b) That the actual costs involved in the implementation of a 
scheme in Keele Village be provided by the County Council and discussed with 
Keele University. 
 
 

7. IRONMARKET, NEWCASTLE - LOADING BAY  

 
The Committee considered proposals to introduce a loading bay in Ironmarket as 
indicated on the plan circulated at the meeting. 
 
Resolved:- That a loading bay be introduced in Ironmarket as detailed in the 
officer’s report. 
 

8. RESIDENTS' PARKING ZONES  

 
Consideration was given to a report:- 
 
(i) attaching a policy document published by the County Council following 

decriminalisation of parking enforcement and subsequently approved by the 
Staffordshire Parking Board, and 

(ii) reminding Members of their earlier decisions to prioritise the implementation 
of Residents’ Parking Zones (RPZ) in the Borough. 

 
Members were advised that due to resource restrictions at the County Council, it had 
only been possible to progress one RPZ at a time but that once the setting up costs 
had been repaid (currently in 4 to 5 years), any surpluses could be used to fund 
traffic related schemes, Currently, there were no  budgets available to accelerate the 
process. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the County Council be requested to undertake preliminary 
consultations with respect to the remaining proposed Residents Parking Zones in the 
town centre. 
 
                       (b)   That the officers investigate whether it would be possible to 
accelerate the current process to implement all of the identified areas requiring 
Residents Parking Zones in the short term and for Cabinet to consider this as a 
possibility given that resources will eventually be spent on these schemes and, as 
they will be implemented only once, it seems practical to carry out the process 
sooner rather than later if possible, even if the cost is paid back to the County 
Council annually. 
 
 

9. DUKE STREET, NEWCASTLE  

 
Councillor Sweeney referred to difficulties being experienced by a resident of a 
dwelling in Duke Street, Newcastle when attempting to access that street from the 
rear of his property. 
 
The problem was caused by vehicles parking in the road opposite to his access. 
 
Resolved:- That the matter be referred to the County Council with a view to the 
installation of Access Protection Marking. 
 
 



Joint Parking Committee - 22/10/12 
 

4 

COUNCILLOR MATT TAYLOR 

Chair 

 


